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SI.No

EDS Query
The component wise
detail of the area
proposed to be diverted
has to be commensurate
with the mining plan. The
mining plan as submitted
does not contain the

Reply Summary

Reply
HChdR (FiFtlslee dTsel) [IaRUT TYes Al Tellel US HIG Felloll Tollel o HEARI-6 (3H 3Taedeqdn), diferer 6.1.1
AR 6.1.2 7 & 3w B
TFHCeT NS ST (212) 350 gFeI &1F H Gl &1 Fel 350 &, H & A a7 &7 183.753 &. & 3R HHT Ieol@
TS HSH Tollel US HAIgel Failall Tl & Tolc H&AT 9, 12 3R 21 &Y # Y T aram B ST Il selleh I UYes HISA
TIlel US HSo FalloR Tolled o fdaxoT|

807.917 ha instead of
785.49 ha as per online

component wise details - -
of forest land. The State Component Wise Land Use | Component Wise Land Use
Govt. shall ensure that Details as Per Approved Mine | Details as Per Revised Forest
the component wise Plan (785.49) Land (807.92)
breakup as given in the
. Area Area
online part-I shall Sl. c { Detail UOM Total Total A
: : : omponen etalls Ota rea
invariably be in No. P Pvt.+ Govt. | Forest Area Forest Put.+
consonance with the Govt.
1 approved mining plan. 1 External dump Ha. 117.27 233 350.27 183.753 166.517 350.27
2 Railway Siding Ha. 15.46 0.54 16 0.54 15.46 16
3 Infrastructure + Settling Pond | Ha. 87.17 13.23 100.4 0 77.619 77.619
4 Pit/Internal Dump Ha. 814.8 500.56 | 1315.36 538.463 776.897 1315.36
5 :f;;ona"sat'on/ Undisturbed 1, 23.09 30.95 54.04 77.681 0 77.681
6 safety zone Ha. 7.66 7.21 14.87 7.48 6.53 14.01
Total Land Use Details 1065.45 785.49 1850.94 807.917 1043.02 1850.94
deT &1 H UerHCotel U o Hat H: 1850.94 §eFCAR hT HYUT Sclleh &1F "hiel TI3TRAT &T" § | VeFHatel U & [IT 183.753 geFe AT Il
&1 T 3T URGT §| TFHCTA 39 & TolT TATIT &1 H I AT HSR BT TGS H ST T g, 3R 3Nual-spee AT & Aegqw @
Il foehTolel & foIT cgaerd =1gl § | 37eT:, §ART faeTar 3 ¢ foh 183.753 I H UardeeIol ST & 1T aaf &1 o 3T hr
3gAfa S|
As per DS5 analysis, total | 3yrgen HET o 3796 TR T fcIahtoT 3 STaTe7eT 22.427 §A (Labelled as ENCR) SiY hT SeaTalt df 3 RF 290 SHadTHe
area of forest land within = =
2 | the mining lease is found HITE, 1 2 el I |

gleleh, 31 e T G Toram I & 3R SRAdSieT & feIT JEcTfad seiieh o e 7137 T 819 807.917 §FCI & | 3MTdesh HEATH AT
HTATS (KML) 3R $7-H&RI (geo-referenced maps) AT & | Ueh o7T JeT &1 faaXoT 9&dd fham &1




SI.No

EDS Query

application submitted on
PARIVESH. The same
needs clarification

Reply

Satellite imagery shows
that the plantation work
has been carried out in
the RF-291, RF-292 and

dfeh seller 3 AT 2021 Y 3Tdgeh HEAT &l fAfgd T f&ar ar=m 1| selih & T Sasiel & folv gEdridd sk aef
A I ITTHACT T Uohod & AT, I &7 A FEIRTOT & AT 9715¢ WS 90 A| GeTg & 3Helar S 3 GRgor s
oIl foham 1T 1 ST ATl 3Tdeeh HEUT SaRT TOT-| deT Ho & aRTT fohar Smeam|

3 RF-293 proposed for
diversion. The state shall
submit the details of the
plantations carried out
Satellite imagery shows FP/MP/TRANS/37348/2018 —29.78 Hectares diversion and FP/MP/TRANS/37350/2018 —24.70 Hectares
that two (2) Transmission ) ) e
lines are passing through 1 m(\?\T m@]ﬂ' (_*I'Igﬁf, 400 a’ﬁT Sdel Q:Iﬁﬁ?' 3‘ﬁT 400 a’ﬁT ﬂ?‘él'm of gal %— G‘ﬂ‘ E'R:I_Cl\_;lﬂ' a; fa'(" WT%H
RF-389 whichis proposed | gqréaic 3IRUK-389 ¥ o @I &, oo SUT HIAel selleh & 3dea & HRUT BT § srgac far o @r 81 39
for di ion. A . . .
o PP SRIES & T Twd Vo1 A Fol TEATd FET THE/TA/EiE/144947/2021 & dgd wTod X A a1 B
4 | transmission lines came | 2. 3RUG-389 { I[GRel dlell FoT 2 TSl T fAHTOT IATAT HhIel selleh & HTe] &l & HRUT 3T 2020 & dIG Y&
o exsence aer APl | 31T HRUH-389 § IS ATE 3o7 ST 5 SIS & T a AT e HEAT (T TH/CTHI37348/2018-29.
justification. The details | 78 8F¢aX STl 3R UH/TAU/CE/37350/2018-24.70 §FeAX) & ALTH T IATAAT Flel Sclleh GaRT WIed I T
of approval obtained (if ofr|
any) in this regard shall
also be submitted
Satellite imagery shows | 1 Higalt arer 7 Tl 3R qEA FA & 4R, I Tt Afafafy @1 feear seieft, vyes A cae U3 AT FaoR
th f Metal . i .
h prsnce A | o e s SRR & S 1 e S S ) A
seasonal Nallah, Ponds 2. 3F-9TH & Jdal ol doliFeider Ueld Hlel & [T solieh 3fTdceT & t-|6<>\1 q ?f 3fedf@d &7 # Aca U
5 ?tc' ";’ilth"(‘jtfheg.r°p°§ed (Frersirars) 3ifdea # 2411 3 TS $I a6 H F&TH AAFRAT & ALY & 916 Gl & SHaefdlel & NI J9HaR
orest landa Tor aiversion. o C o . c
The same needs Golel TISTAT & 3THR Sclich ST331 & 3felier sigac fhar Swa|
justification. 3. AT 3R US 3R AMfd & AR sclleh & & R o ITEAAT 1 oo TR @RI AT fhd 71T 3R s
3R T R AR fohar S|
TheMiningLease('\SL) selih HIAT & A3AEAcH THAN, RA TWHR F AT 3T & dga ured fhe v § 3R 38 FeaAdEinng carn
B d dst o . N o
6 V;):Ee;rgnnge;:n; ¢ FeATad fohar 9 g1 g8 & 3JAR SIeidivd HIeToT T sclieh S1331 &l i fohar ardm § | {9 ofigel selieh T

because part of the
existing Railway line is




SI.No

EDS Query
coming under the ML
boundary

Reply
& Flfserel o FaX W-44 & 33 HIT 3T ¥ R ¢ FFd 50 m &1 g T Hig o AS SHECFR I Tellfeiar
ool 1 Il B

KML file of the
Compensatory
afforestation land has
been given for an area of
748.25 Ha (DSS
Calculated) which is
approximately 37.24 ha
less than the actual
requirement

A SRaTST & AT A I T H.UA.T. BISel, GET HEAT: 264/1, &Fhel: 34 FFEAX, YRAY el W TS el
& alreT Ffeaer ge oS A 3T S X & 718 § 3 KML BIsel 39alis X & a8 g1 Searad dv fd 4= & faw,
Google Earth &9 ®IY 3YHIUT & HEIH F &1F T YN0 HR ol &70hel o dlG, U HT For [ &Tthel 807.91
gF B

Satellite imagery shows
that the construction of
settlements/ built-up area
is going on in the revenue
village Saderi, Khasra No
379 proposed for CA

T T8 & GIX 379 H 9 BIE-BIC HAFNG & & H a1 g1 fFA0r BasRw 2022 & a6, I 7S 2022
WW@W@?%%:@T%Iaﬂﬁﬁmﬁmﬁrmaﬁ?rqnmﬁqsﬂ, TorEg faemer 3y A&AToT
I T &AM 37Tdesh AT o WU & T HIHAUT FHord A 3Uclstl HIA T ae=l 97 2T B

Satellite imagery shows
that some pre-plantation
operations like benching
and contouring have been
carried out in the Villages
namely Simra and
Hardwara under Katni
District and Village Bija
Nagri under Agar Malwa
District proposed for
Compensatory
Afforestation.

ieh TSI oA & AT F IUAET & g7 37 W N, AT TAENT GO o 3l TR del & v $o o
ier g1 /v & v gEdaifad §fA 9w FIS AR 3AfaswAoT 78 ¢

10

Construction of Road is
going on in the Village
Kandari under Agar
Malwa District which has
been proposed for CA.
The same needs
clarification

Sfeci@d &7 & g &1 FATUT Fg7 a1 S @1 81 I Well hedl Hssh gl 38 foIv Hles Wit "faedd
T2AdR 3A g&Arder” aRfrse H dodd gl




SI.No

11

EDS Query
The CB analysis has been
calculated on old NPV
rates. The rates of NPV
has been
revised vide Ministry’s
letter No. File No.5-
3/2011-FC(Vol-1) dated
06.01.2022. Therefore,
the Cost Benefit analysis
has to be submitted on
the prescribed format
keeping in view the
revised rates of NPV

Reply
31dcsh HEAT (JU) gaNT 06.01.2022 Fr AT TANS & & YR 9 747 3R 36TAT AT M (e dfAfhe

TATATEH ) faeelvor O & wedd fanar a3 & St 1 3efeiesten-ll & §9 # Heloe g

12

Satellite imagery shows
the presence of
Agricultural land and
plantation carried out
recently (as per satellite
imagery date 01.05.2021)
within the forest patches
applied for diversion

A 1 T A S B s¥ael & v gEaifad g, 5 & ae 3R Torea fasmer gt gar # @ &, 5w o
37desh HEAT @Ry AR AT A 3uelets S S W &1 38 A &1F # T FHvl @Rl & HiY
afafaferar 3R gaRiooer fRar R g

13

Two important
Nallah/River tributary i.e.,
Bandha Nala which comes
under the catchment of
Sone River and
Kachanmuda Nala of
which water flows into
Rihand Dam are flowing
through the mining lease
area. In this regard the
detail of the proposed
mitigation measures and
impact of the project on
the hydrological regime in
the area shall be
submitted

HTdgeh HEAT SaRT SFAfdd AHA 3UMT & T &1F & gISglaliiolehel YoiH I Welel & GHIG T 3Teholed el & oIl
3T HEhR SaRT Teh faEd d=ilicieh 3eATeT foham IRT & 3R S8 Seeg3ReT, HET IR, a9 S e, Jar
(3TeraeTeh-IV o &9 & Heldel TiATId) @RI 3efAlied fhar aram g




SI.No

14

EDS Query
The KML files indicating
the different components
of the projects shall be
submitted conspicuously
depicting the various
projects components vis-
a-vis including the
components proposed to
be undertaken on the
non-forest land

Reply
TYes HISe Telldl US A Felloi Tollel & 38N fafdest IRASTAEGR geanl i FUATT 5T Heldel ¢ (HIFC
).

15

Details of coal evacuation
plan and involvement of
forest land, if any, shall be
intimated

el FI fASRT YoT SaRT Fel HT ISelT g1 TATS &7 & M d@sall 3R IRTaed & T T fAeir Yod asfsr
UEIAT &1 Yord offgel & Teh BIC @ fFEq @l BIgy, S 0.54 greTX el A @ glhT IR &1 8, el Al
O Fefd HqUT iAamdr o &1 Alofell IR-ao A W 15 75 5| Yoid FisfEa & fov SINHR & Tod o Ay &
ar g

16

The State Govt. reported
that the proposed forest
land had been diverted
under the FRA, 2006 for 2
personal use and 7
community use purpose.
However, details of the
same have not been
provided, which shall be
submitted

SafeFdaTd 39T (2 F&AN) R WSS 39T (7 H§&an) & fav U 9w "ae HfRSR o &1 [&Gaor Helastn-V
& & F Foled AR 3ifha B

17

As per online part |, the
proposed activities like
Coal Handling Plan, Coal
Stack Yard, Settling Pond,
OB Dumps along the
periphery etc thus
comprising an area of
179.87 are non-site
specific in nature.
Therefore, the State Govt.
shall explore the
possibility of shifting the

e TEAT o AT, FIT Tefeh, Hareied, FaEer, TsfAar fafese, nfe Sy IR-asc-mfafrs afafafaat #r
IR-ae A W TIEEART S & T THANSTS (MOEF) & HeHd &1 dealdR, 3ideesh HEIT o IR-Arge-Fafaithe
Ffafafaat & R-aT T F TAART A 1 GMUA FAT § (TFFedo 39 & AU g&arad a7 - 183.753 g
3R Yerd rsfeer & fov gearfad aiF - 0.54 g &l oig)| IR-asec-rafafthe afafaftat & faw go sawd
443.889 g § AR sHHA A UFHcA 29 3R Yold WSS & AT Gecridd T e &7 183.753 g B




SI.No

EDS Query
infrastructure activity on
the nearby non-forest
land

Reply

Details of proposed
reclamation/ back-filled
area at the end of mine
life of the proposed forest

el fAfAfedr g gl & §Tg 3Mdesh HEAT SaRT Fol 1310 8. {fA T FETRIYUT T (1600 & 2500 9 wfey
gRIT HI eX W) efFeterell U5 RA3Nainel Rereldr fhar Seam| @ & 807.91 2. fff &1 vl yifafaes &
3TER aef fqemmer &1 |l e swem|

18 | land has not been given in
'V“n;ng p'ban;The same | 807.917 §. oo &7, T ReFozeT 1 AT ¢, 183.753 AT a7 81T TFHCsTel 39 H JETRIIUT & ACTHA &
needs submission .
Rererer forar STTem, 3R AT 624.164 §FCIX FI Soh-ThTeldT (THTATION) & i Rereld fhar Seem 3R R 3@
geTRIqoT fehar S|
The DFO/ CCF gegaild Yt ATeTell &l HssegUelssey GaRT efAlied Y f&am aram § 3R 38 3qeu-Vil & &9 # Hordel fohar
recommended the
proposal subject to arar %l
fulfilment of the Wildlife
Management plan.
19 | However, the comments

of CWLW has not been
submitted in view the
proposed area is part of
elephant corridor. The
same needs submission




Annexure- Detailed Query wise Reply
Query SI. No i

SI. No i: The component wise detail of the area proposed to be diverted has to be commensurate with the mining plan. The mining plan as

submitted does not contain the component wise details of forest land. The State Govt. shall ensure that the component wise breakup as given in

the online part-l shall invariably be in consonance with the approved mining plan.

Reply to SI. No i

The component wise breakdown is given in Chapter-6 (Land Requirement), Table 6.1.1 and 6.1.2 of Approved Mining Plan and Mine Closure Plan.

External OB Dumping (D2) is proposed over an area of 350 Ha. in initial years, out of this 350 Ha. the forest area involved is 183.517 Ha. and the
same has been mentioned in Plate No. 9, 12 and 21B of Approved Mining Plan and Mine Closure Plan of Bandha Coal Block. Excerpts from

Approved Mining Plan and Mine Closure Plan of Bandha Coal Block is shown below.

Component Wise Land Use Details as Per Component Wise Land Use Details as Per
Approved Mine Plan Revised Forest Land (807.92)
5| Area Area
’ Component Details UuoMm Total Area Total Area
No. Pvt.+ Govt. Forest Forest Pvt.+ Govt.
1 External dump Ha. 117.27 233 350.27 183.753 166.517 350.27
2 Railway Siding Ha. 15.46 0.54 16 0.54 15.46 16
3 Infrastructure + Settling Pond Ha. 87.17 13.23 100.4 0 77.619 77.619
4 Pit/Internal Dump Ha. 814.8 500.56 1315.36 538.463 776.897 1315.29
5 Rat'°”a"sat':r';/a Undisturbed Ha. 23.09 30.95 54.04 77.681 0 77.681
6 safety zone Ha. 7.66 7.21 14.87 7.48 6.53 14.01
Total Land Use Details 1065.45 785.49 1850.94 807.917 1043.02 1850.94




External Dump
— D2 (Final
Stage)




Query No ii

Sl. No ii: As per DSS analysis, total area of forest land within the mining lease is found 807.917 ha instead of 785.49 ha as per online application

submitted on PARIVESH. The same needs clarification.

Reply to Sl. No ii

The user agency in its initial submission did not consider around 22.427 Ha. (Labelled as ENCR) of area as Forest Land in compartment RF-

290. However, now the error has been rectified and the new forest area inside the block proposed for diversion is 807.917 Ha. The user agency

has submitted a new forest area statement along with New KML and geo-referenced maps.

Forest Area Statement
|\S|:, Division Range Comp;t;tment Propc(>:|<:<.:l)Area

1 S!ngraulf Waidhan RF 389 40.088
2 | Singrauli RF 390 0.683
Total (A) 40.771

1 | Singrauli RF 292 284.855
2 | Singrauli PF 316 19.276
3 | Singrauli PF 317 67.418
4 | Singrauli RF 293 55.131
5 | Singrauli RF 319 1.000

6 | Singrauli Sarai RF 291 234.863
7 | Singrauli East RF 391 68.916
8 | Singrauli RF 392 25.805
9 | Singrauli RF 320 0.792
10 | Singrauli RF 290 5.442
11 | Singrauli RF 294 0.031
12 | Singrauli RF 296 0.068

Total (B) 763.597

Total Protected & Reserved Forest (A+B) 804.368
Revenue Forest (C) 3.550

Grand Total (A+B+C) 807.918




Query No iii

Sl. No iii: Satellite imagery shows that the plantation work has been carried out in the RF-291, RF-292 and RF-293 proposed for diversion. The

state shall submit the details of the plantations carried out.

Reply to SI. Noiii

As the block was vested to the user agency on 3rd of March 2021. To prevent encroachment over barren forest land proposed for diversion within

the block, pits for plantation were dug in the said area. No plantation work except digging has been done. Payment of the same will be done by the

user agency during Stage-| forest clearance.

Query No iv

Sl. No iv: Satellite imagery shows that two (2) Transmission lines are passing through RF-389 which is proposed for diversion. As per satellite
these transmission lines came into existence after April 2020. the same needs justification. The details of approval Obtained (if any) in this regard
shall also be submitted.

Reply to Sl. No iv

1. The existing Transmission lines are 400 KV Double Circuit and 400 KV Multi-Circuit Lines which are passing through RF-389 proposed for
diversion are being re-diverted due to allotment of Bandha Coal Block. FC Stage-1 Clearance for this diversion has been obtained. The
proposal number is FP/MP/TRANS/144947/2021.

2. The construction of these 2 lines passing through RF-389 started after April 2020 due to commissioning of Amelia Coal Block. The forest
permission for diversion of these lines passing through RF-389 was obtained by Amelia Coal Block via proposal nos.
(FP/MP/TRANS/37348/2018 —29.78 Hectares diversion and FP/MP/TRANS/37350/2018 —24.70 Hectares)

FP/MP/TRANS/37348/2018 —29.78 Hectares diversion and FP/MP/TRANS/37350/2018 —24.70 Hectares




Existing Line

Diverted Line

Query No V

Sl. No v: Satellite imagery shows the presence of Metal Road, few settlements, seasonal Nallah, Ponds etc. within the proposed forest land for
diversion. The same needs justification

1.

Reply to SI. No V

1st & 2nd Order Streams of seasonal nallah which will form part of mining activity, will be diverted as per year wise mining operations after

approval from competent authorities as per Approved Mining Plan and Mine Closure Plan.
Metal roads (PMGSY) has been in existence in the mentioned area before the allotment of the block for providing connectivity to nearby

villages. These roads will be subsequently diverted along the block boundary as per year wise mining plan during the life of the mine after

approval from the competent authorities.




3. Settlements within the block area will be rehabilitated to R&R site identified by District Administration as per approved R&R Policy.

Metal Road

Query No vi

Sl. No vi: The Mining Lease (ML) Boundary needs to be verified on ground because part of the existing Railway line is coming under the ML
boundary.

Reply to Sl. No vi

The block boundary co-ordinates have been obtained from MoC, Govt. of India as part of Vesting Order (block allotment) dated 03.03.2021 and
the same has been verified by CMPDI. The boundary co-ordinates have been marked on the ground after DGPS survey. Railway line passes 33m

inside the block boundary from Cardinal Pillar No. P-44 and no major infrastructure is planned within 50m from the railway line.




Query No vii

SI. No vii: KML file of the Compensatory afforestation land has been given for an area of 748.25 Ha (DSS Calculated) which is approximately
37.24 ha less than the actual requirement.

Reply to Sl. No vii

KML file of CA land patch in Village: Jerwara, Khasra No: 264/1, Area: 34 Ha, got left out during uploading in Parivesh portal. The error has
been corrected now and KML file is uploaded. After recalculating and totalling the area, via Google Earth area measurement tool, for the

proposed CA land patches, the total land area of the patches is 807.91 Ha.




Query No viii

SI. No viii: KML file of the Satellite imagery shows that the construction of settlements/ built-up area is going on in the revenue village Saderi,
Khasra No 379 proposed for CA.

Reply to Sl. No viii

There are 9 small houses that are recent construction in Khasra 379 of village Saderi. The construction took place after September 2022 i.e.,
after the suitability certificate has been obtained in May 2022. Before the transfer of the land to Forest Dept., the revenue department will
remove the illegal construction. The user agency has given an undertaking to provide the encroachment free land for CA.

Historical Imagery from 2022




Query No IX

Sl. No ix: Satellite imagery shows that some pre-plantation operations like benching and contouring have been carried out in the Villages namely
Simra and Hardwara under Katni District and Village Bija Nagri under Agar Malwa District proposed for Compensatory Afforestation

Reply to SI. No IX

The local panchayat has dug few trenches to increase the ground water level since the revenue land was being un-used for a long time.

Otherwise, there is no human encroachment in the land proposed for CA.

District: Katni; Village Simra & Hardwara




District: Agar; Village Bija Nagri




Google Earth

Query No X

Sl. No x: Construction of Road is going on in the Village Kandari under Agar Malwa District which has been proposed for CA. The same needs
clarification

Reply to Sl. No X

No new construction is being done in the mentioned area. It is an old existing kaccha road. Field Photographs for the same are attached in the
annexure “Detailed Query wise reply document”.







Sl. No Xi: The CB analysis has been calculated on old NPV rates. The rates of NPV has been revised vide Ministry’s letter No. File No.5-3/2011-
FC(Vol-l) dated 06.01.2022. Therefore, the Cost Benefit analysis has to be submitted on the prescribed format keeping in view the revised rates

of NPV
Reply to Sl. No XIi
New and updated Cost Benefit Analysis based on the revised NPV rates of 06.01.2022 has been re-submitted by User Agency (UA). Attached

as Annexure-lll.

Annexure-lll: REVISED COST BENEFIT ANALYSIS

EMIL Mines and Mineral Resources Limited - Bandha Coal Mine

COST BENEFIT ANALYSIS FOR FOREST DIVERSION OF 807.91 HECTARES AREA OF BANDHA COAL
MINE (Reserve Forest — 708.46 Ha, Protected Forest - 95.90 Ha, Revenue Forest - 3.55 Ha)
Table A: Cases under which a cost-benefit analysis for forest diversion is required.

S. | Nature of proposal Applicable/ | Remarks

N not

o applicable

1 | All categories of proposal Not These proposals are to be considered
involving forest land up to 20 Ha in| applicable |on case-by-case basis anal value
plainsand up to 5 hectares hills judgment.

2 |Proposal for defense installation Not In view of National Priority accorded
purposes and oil prospecting applicable [to these sectors, the proposals would
(prospecting only) be critically assessed to help as certain

that the utmost minimum forest land
above is diverted for non-forest use.

3 | Habitation, establishment of Not These activities being detrimental to
industrial unit, tourist lodges, applicable [protection anti conservation of forest,
complex and otherbuilding as a matter of policy, such proposals
construction would be rarely entertained.

4 | All other proposals involving Applicable [These are eases where a cost benefit
forestland more than 5 hectares in analysis is necessary to determine
hills including roads, transmission when diverting the forest land to non-
lines, minor, medium and major forest use is in the overall public
irrigation projects, mining activity, interests.
railway lines, location specific The present proposal is for diversion of
installations like microwave 807.91 Ha of ML area.
stations, auto repeater centers,TV
towers etc.




Table B: Estimation of Cost of Forest Diversion

Sr. Parameters Remarks
No
1 | Ecosystem services losses Economic value of loss of eco-system services
due to proposed forest due to diversion of forests at proposed villages
diversion (NPV of forest) in Singrauli District of Madhya Pradesh shall be
Rs. 1228590.00 /Ha -NPV rate for 807.91 Ha
Notified Forest, as per Eco Class |l
Value of Dense Forest Class) as per Guideline
of MOEF&CC, GOl dated 06.01.2022 As
prescribed by Central Government (MoEF&CC).
1. Total Forest area: 807.91 Ha.
2. Environmental loss: 807.91 Ha X 1228590.00;
= Rs. 992590147
2 | Loss of Animal Husbandry, =10% X Rs. 992590147
loss of fodder 10% of NPV = Rs. 99259014.7
(As per Cost Benefit
Guideline)
3 | Cost of Human Settlement Not Applicable
(As per approved R&R plan) | Though there are no human resettlement in
Forest Land, cost of human resettlement (R&R)
in Tenancy Land is included in project cost
estimates
4 | Loss of public facilities & Not applicable
infrastructure Though there are no loss of public facilities &
(On actual cost) administrative infrastructures on forest land but
cost of public facilities & administrative
infrastructures in outside the forest area is
included in project cost estimate
5 | Possession value of forest a. Circle rate of adjoining area in the district

land diverted (30% of NPV)

as a cost component as possession value
of forest land is arrived as Rs. 20 lakhs /
Ha X 807.91 Ha = Rs.161.58 /- Cr

b. 30% of environmental costs (NPV) due to
loss of Forest (99.25 X 0.30 =Rs. 29.77/-
Cr.)

c. Circle rate of adjoining area is Rs. 161.58/-
Cr, which is maximum compared to 30%




of NPV. Hence Rs. 161.58/- Crores is
considered as possession value of forest
land to be diverted
=Rs. 1615800000/-

6 | Cost of Suffering to oustees
(1.5 times have earned in
last 2yrs)

No human habitation exists on forest land
proposed to be diverted as such there is no
social cost of rehabilitation of oustees. However,
cost likely to be incurred in R&R plan is provided
in the project cost.

7 | Habitat Fragmentation Cost

Habitat fragmentation cost taken as 50% of NPV
=50% X Rs. 992590147
= Rs. 496295073

8 | Compensatory afforestation
and soil & moisture
conservation

CA Scheme for 807.91 Ha is Rs. 404992144

Total cost due to diversion of forest land: = (992590147+ 99259014.7+ 1615800000+ 496295073+ 404992144)
= Rs. 3608936379
= Rs 360.89 crores

Table B1: Project Cost Estimates

Table - B 1 - Project Cost Estimates
Sl Particulars Value in Remarks
No Crores
{ Capital investment including 1987
preoperative expenses ’
Cost of human
2 R&R Cost 150 resettlement (R&R) in
Tenancy Land
. S Cost included diversion
3 | Costof Public facilities 100 of HT lines, RERC Lines,
including administrative cost
Roads eftc.
Net present value (NPV) payable Cost included in the part
4 to Forest Dept. for total forest NIL of Forest cost in the
land of 807.91 hectares Project




Hectares

Cost of Compensatory
Afforestation payable to Forest
5 Dept. The cost of Afforestation
on revenue forest land -807.91

99.25

Cost included in the part

of Forest cost of the

Project

Total Project Cost in Rs. Crores= 2,331/-

Table C: Existing guidelines for estimating benefits for Forest Diversion

Table C: - Estimation of Benefits of Forest Diversion

Life of the Project

40 Years for Opencast Mines

Construction Period

Excluding 4 years of construction period

SINo Parameters

Calculation

Increase in
Productivity
1 Attribute to
the Bandha
Coal Mine

Net Revenue due to Coal

SI No

Parameters

Rate
(Rs.)

Unit

Amount (In
Cr.)

Gross Revenue
from ROM Coal
for life of the
Open Cast Mine
(G 10 Grade) up
to 250 Meter
depth total
extractable
reserves for a
period of 30
years is 150
MTe @ Rs.
2500 / MTe
(Representative
Price)

2500/-

Rs.
/MTe

37,500/-




Tentative
operating cost
including
depreciation,
interest on loan
li payment, tax
liability etc. for
30 years @
(150 MTe X
Rs.1530/- per
MTe)

Rs

1530/- /MTé

22,950/-

Net Revenue benefits due to Coal (i - ii)

14,550/-

Net Revenue against Royalty, DMF, NMET,
Compensation cess, total taxes, upfront etc.
to State Govt. (@996/MTe)

14,940/-

No. of
Population
benefited due
to the project

a. Population directly benefitted - 1406

b. Population indirectly benefitted - 5000

c. Employment generated on non-forest land
in afforestation programme

d. Local people have income opportunity in
various ancillary work & other activities

e. Engagement of 1406 direct and 5000
indirect employment per day for 300 days in
a year up to 30 years of project life at the
present wage rates of Rs. 410- & Rs. 350/-
respectively as approved by Madhya
Pradesh State Govt. for skilled labour.

2093/-

Total Benefit to Employees and Local Population

2093/-




Compensatory afforestation of 807.91 Ha of
Land @1000 no of sapling & survival rate
@80%. The sapling for 807.91 Ha = 807910
trees

Survival trees@80% = 646328

Economic benefits of one tree accruing over
next 50 years monetized in terms of
providing oxygen, water, soil, moisture
conservation, etc. + timber & firewood= 2.00
lakh

Future benefits of 646328 nos. of trees @
2.00 lakh = Rs. 1292656 crores

Total Benefit to Society 12926.56
Total Benefits in Rs. Crores 44510/-
Cost Benefit Analysis Summary

Economic
benefits due

4 to
compensatory
afforestation

12926.56

Based on value of products:

A) Total Benefit to the Society = Rs 44510 crores (Table C)

B) Total Cost to the Society = Rs 2692 crores (Table B+ Table B1)
Cost Benefit Ratio = Total Benefit / Total Cost

= Rs 44510 / Rs 2692 crores = 16.53

Cost Benefit Ratio 1: 16.53

Query No xii

SI. No xii: Satellite imagery shows the presence of Agricultural land and plantation carried out recently (as per satellite imagery date 01.05.2021)

within the forest patches applied for diversion.

Reply to Sl. No xii

There is certain portion of land proposed for diversion which is being claimed by both Forest and Revenue department for which CA Land is

being provided by user agency. This common area has some agricultural activities and plantation being done by local villagers.




Query No xiii

Sl. No xiii: Two important Nallah/River tributary i.e., Bandha Nala which comes under the catchment of Sone River and Kachanmuda Nala of
which water flows into Rihand Dam are flowing through the mining lease area. In this regard the detail of the proposed mitigation measures and

impact of the project on the hydrological regime in the area shall be submitted

Reply to Sl. No xiii

A detailed scientific study has been carried out by authorized consultant to assess the impact of mining on Hydrological regime of the area along

with proposed mitigative measures (Copy enclosed as Annexure-lIV) and the same has been approved by WRD, Chief Engineer, Ganga Basin,

Rewa.

Query No xiv

SI. No xiv: The KML files indicating the different components of the projects shall be submitted conspicuously depicting the various projects

components vis-a-vis including the components proposed to be undertaken on the non-forest land.

Reply to SI. No xiv

KML file of different project wise components as per Approved Mining Plan and Mine Closure Plan is enclosed (soft copy).

Query No xv

SI. No xv: Details of coal evacuation plan and involvement of forest land, if any, shall be intimated.

Reply to Sl. No xv

Coal is planned to be evacuated by rail. A Private Railway siding is proposed within the ML area with Silo and RLS. Entire infrastructure related
to coal evacuation is planned in non-forest land except a small part of Railway Line which is passing through 0.54 Ha. of forest land. DPR for the

Railway Siding has been approved by Railways.

Query No xvi




Sl. No xvi: The State Govt. reported that the proposed forest land had been diverted under the FRA, 2006 for 2 personal use and 7 community

use purpose. However, details of the same have not been provided, which shall be submitted.

Reply to Sl. No xvi

Details of “Van Adhikar Patra” given for personal use (2 nos.) and community use (7 nos.) is attached as and marked as Annexure-VI.

Query No xvii

Sl. No xvii: As per online part |, the proposed activities like Coal Handling Plan, Coal Stack Yard, Settling Pond, OB Dumps along the periphery
etc thus comprising an area of 179.87 are non-site specific in nature. Therefore, the State Govt. shall explore the possibility of shifting the

infrastructure activity on the nearby non-forest land.

Reply to Sl. No xvii

Project proponent agrees with MoEF for shifting the non-site-specific activities like CHP, Coal Stocks, Magazines, Substations Admin Buildings

etc. to Non-Forest Land. Accordingly, the project proponent would shift the non-site-specific activities to non-forest area (except for area proposed
for external dump - 183.753 Ha. and area proposed for railway siding - 0.54 Ha.). The total area for non-site-specific activities 443.889 Ha and

out of which the combined forest area proposed for external dump & railway siding is 184.293 Ha.

Query No xviii

SI. No xviii: Details of proposed reclamation/ back-filled area at the end of mine life of the proposed forest land has not been given in Mining plan.

The same needs submission

Reply to Sl. No xviii

Total 1310 Ha. will be technically and biologically reclaimed with plantation. Out of which 807.91 Ha. will be handed over to Forest Department as

per FC Act with plantation at the rate of 1600 to 2500 saplings per Ha. after completion of Mining activities.

Out of 807.917 Ha Forest area, that is planned for reclamation, an area of 183.753 Ha shall be reclaimed via plantation in external dumps,

and the balance 624.164 ha shall be reclaimed after back-filling (levelling) and then the plantation will be taken up.




Query No xix

The DFO/ CCF recommended the proposal subject to fulfilment of the Wildlife Management plan. However, the comments of CWLW has not
been submitted in view the proposed area is part of elephant corridor. The same needs submission

Reply to Sl. No xix

Wildlife Management Plan has been approved by CWLW and the same is attached as Annexure-VII.




	EMMRL_Covering Letter_MoEFEDS
	BandhaCoalBlock_MoEF_EDSReply_v6_01.09.2023_arijit

